FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT FOR DR. CLAUDIA LOURIDO-HABIB, PRESIDENT OF PORTERVILLE COLLEGE

KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

This First Amendment to Employment Agreement ("First Amendment") modifies the Employment Agreement, President of Porterville College, entered into between the Governing Board of the Kern Community College District ("District" or "Board") and Dr. Claudia Lourido-Habib ("President") on or about June 10, 2021 ("Employment Agreement").

Pursuant to its action duly taken in open session at a regular public board meeting on June 9, 2022, and recorded in its official records of proceedings, Board modifies the Employment Agreement as follows:

Paragraph 1 of the Employment Agreement is amended to extend the term and specify an expiration date of June 30, 2025.

Paragraph 10 of the Employment Agreement is replaced in its entirety by the following:

10. <u>No Auto Allowance/Travel Expenses</u>. The District will not provide a vehicle allowance or gas allowance but President may be reimbursed for travel on district business in accordance with district policy and applicable law.

Except as modified by this First Amendment, the Employment Agreement remains in full force and effect. Executed at Bakersfield, Kern County, California.

PORTERVILLE COLLEGE PRESIDENT

Claudia Habib

DR. CLAUDIA LOURIDO-HABIB

Date: June 9, 2022

KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

By:

DR. SONYA CHRISTIAN, CHANCELLOR AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNING BOARD

Date: June 9, 2022